Subd. 2. REPAYMENT OF REFUND. Notwithstanding any minimum service period of Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 353.35, upon resuming active membership in the public employees retirement association, any person employed by the Suburban Public Health Nursing Service, Incorporated, shall be entitled to repay any refund amounts received pursuant to Minnesota Statutes. Section 353.34, Subdivisions 1 and 2, plus interest at six percent per annum, compounded annually.

Sec. 45. TEMPORARY PROVISION.

Any person whose disability benefit is authorized and in effect pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 352.113, 352.95, 352B.10, 353.33, 353.656, 354.48, or 354.36, on the day of final enactment of this act may, on or before December 31, 1981, elect an actuarially equivalent optional annuity pursuant to the provisions of this act. The optional annuity shall be calculated based on the ages of all persons involved as of the date on which the optional annuity begins to accrue. The optional annuity shall begin to accrue on the first day of the month occurring two months after the month in which the optional annuity is elected.

Sec. 46. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 353.022, is repealed.

Sec. 47. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, and 45 are effective on the day following final enactment. Section 16 with respect to the addition of clause (n) shall be effective on January 1, 1982, and with respect to the addition of clause (o) shall be effective on July 1, 1981. Section 17 shall be effective on the day following final enactment, except that for any person subject to the provisions of this section who, on or prior to July 1, 1980, had established an individual retirement account pursuant to section 408 of the federal internal revenue code of 1954 as amended through December 31, 1980, this section is effective retroactively to the first day of the payroll period including January 1, 1980. Sections 18, 29, and 46 are effective on July 1, 1981. Sections 19 and 44 are effective on June 1, 1981. Section 20 is effective on January 1, 1982. Sections 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, and 43 are effective upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 30, 1981

CHAPTER 69 - S.F.No. 330

An act relating to the Riley-Purgatory Creek Watershed District; authorizing certain tax levies.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1980, Chapter 501, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. NINE MILE CREEK AND RILEY-PURGATORY CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICTS: WATER MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND: CREATION OF FUND: TAX LEVY. Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, the Nine Mile Creek Watershed District in Hennepin County and the Riley-Purgatory Creek Watershed District in Hennepin and Carver counties are each authorized to establish a fund to be known as the water maintenance and repair fund which shall be kept distinct from all other funds of the district. This fund shall be maintained by an annual ad valorem tax levy on each dollar of assessed valuation of all taxable property within the Nine Mile Creek Watershed District and the Riley-Purgatory Creek Watershed District sufficient to raise an amount in the first year following enactment of this legislation of the levy of up to \$30,000 and thereafter in subsequent years an amount of up to \$15,000 in each district. The board of managers of the district shall adopt each year by resolution the amount to be raised by mill levy for the fund for the ensuing year, which amount shall then be levied, collected and distributed to the district in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 112.611, and is in addition to any other moneys levied, collected and distributed to the district thereby.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.023, Subdivision 1, Clause (a), this act is effective without local approval on the day following final enactment.

Approved April 30, 1981

CHAPTER 70 — S.F.No. 333

An act relating to public employees; regulating bargaining between instructional unit employees and the University of Minnesota; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 179.741, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 179.741, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA. Subject to the provisions of section 179.742, subdivision 5 all appropriate units of University of Minnesota employees certified as of April 25, 1980 are abolished. The following shall

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.